

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 6252 OF 2024



Between:

B. Chenna Krishanamma, W/o. Late Gangadri, Aged about 59 years, Occu-
Anganwadi Worker, R/o. D.No. 10-96, Bathalapalli Village Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri
Sathya Sai Disitric, A.P.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Women Development and Child Welfare Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, A.P.,
2. The Commissioner, Women Development and Child Welfare Department, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Project Director, District Women and Child Development Authority, Sri Sathya Sai District.
4. The Integrated Child Development Officer, ICDS Project, Puttaparthi, Sri Sathya Sai District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents more particularly the 3rd and 4th respondent in Interfering with the petitioners land adm. Ac.0-60cents covered by RS.No. 226-7 of Pedaballi Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and violation of Articles 14, 21, 300- A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner land in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to interfere with the petitioner's land adm, Ac.0-60 cents covered by RS.No. 226-7 of Pedaballi Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, Pending disposal of WP 6252 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SHAIK RAFI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

"Heard, learned counsel appearing for both sides. ✓"

Learned Government Pleader for Women Development and Child Welfare is directed to get written instructions/file counter. ✓

In the meanwhile, the respondent authorities are directed not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner over the land admeasuring Ac.0-60 cents covered by Rs.No.226-7 of Pedaballi Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District. ✓

List the matter after four (04) weeks. ✓

Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Women Development and Child Welfare Department, State Of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravati, A.P., ✓
2. The Commissioner, Women Development and Child Welfare Department, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh. ✓
3. The Project Director, District Women and Child Development Authority, Sri Sathya Sai District. ✓
4. The Integrated Child Development Officer, ICDS Project, Puttaparthi, Sri Sathya Sai District. (1 to 4 by RPAD) ✓
5. One CC to SRI. SHAIK RAFI Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:11/03/2024

ORDER

List the matter after four (04) weeks

WP.No.6252 of 2024

DIRECTION

